

DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE D00015025

Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

Atlantic Speaker Bureau / Joanna Jones Management Ltd

and

London Speaker Bureau

1. The Parties:

Complainant: Atlantic Speaker Bureau / Joanna Jones Management Ltd Suite 6 Boston, 48 Bournemouth Road Poole Dorset BH14 0DW United Kingdom

Respondent: London Speaker Bureau Elsinore House London W6 8JA United Kingdom

2. The Domain Name(s):

atlanticspeaker-bureau.co.uk

3. Notification of Complaint				
	I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure. $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $			
4.	Rights			
	The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown Rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the Domain name.			
	✓ Yes □ No			
5.	Abusive Registration			
	The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name atlanticspeaker-bureau.co.uk is an Abusive Registration $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $			
6.	Other Factors			
	I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances			
7. Comments (optional)				
	The Expert wishes to record that as the Complainant did not exhibit its registered trade mark (apparently through oversight; it did refer to this in the Complaint and also provided its registration number) the Expert conducted a simple online enquiry at the publicly available database of the Intellectual Property Office at http://www.ipo.gov.uk/tmcase/Results/1/UK00003063759 to verify the terms of the Complainant's trade mark. See paragraph 5.10 of the Expert's Overview version 2 on the topic of searches by experts in publicly available databases in cases under the Policy.			
8.	Decision			

No action

√

Transfer

Other (please state)	Suspension	
Signed:	Dated: 22 Decemb	per, 2014

Andrew D S Lothian